
Contract Amendment #7 
Action Cleaning Services – Custodial Services  Page 1 
 
v 1.0 

 

 
CONTRACT AMENDMENT #7 

ACTION CLEANING SERVICES 
Between Whatcom County and Action Cleaning Services 

 
This AMENDMENT is to the Contract made between Whatcom County and Action Cleaning Services, dated March 23, 2016 and designated 
“Whatcom County Contract No. 201603005.”  In consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived, the parties agree to the following: 
  
This Amendment increases the original Exhibit A, scope of work and Exhibit B, compensation, the attached document referred to as Exhibit B 
will be considered an addition to the original contract document, hereby referenced and made a part of this Agreement. 
 

This amendment will increase the original contract amount by $50,667.80 for Action Cleaning to continue to 
perform extra daytime sanitizing services for COVID-19 response for Health Department Girard, State Street 
Annex and WUECC or other buildings as needed through the end of the year and correct the funding for 
WUECC & Sheriff’s Laurel Street office for the first three months of the year not included in previous 
amendments.   

 
Maximum consideration for this contract amendment is increased by no more than $50,667.80 including applicable Washington State Sales 
Tax. The total of the contract including amendments will be for $986,500.62 including applicable WSST. 
 
Unless specifically amended by this agreement all other terms and conditions of the original contract shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
This Amendment takes effect November 1st, regardless of the date of signature. 
 
 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Whatcom County and Action Cleaning have executed this Agreement on the date and year below written. 
 
DATED this           day of                                     , 20         . 
 
 
CONTRACTOR:  
 
Action Cleaning Services 
 
Address: 
2009 Iron Street 
Bellingham WA 98225 
 
Mailing Address: 
2009 Iron Street 
Bellingham WA 98225 
 
 
Each signatory below this Contract warrants that he/she is the authorized agent of the respective party; and that he/she has the authority to 
enter into the contract and to bind the party thereto. 
 
 
 
________________________________________________________ 
Chad Parker, Owner 

 
  

Whatcom County Contract No. 
 
________________________ 



Contract Amendment #7 
Action Cleaning Services – Custodial Services  Page 2 
 
v 1.0 

 
 
 
 
WHATCOM COUNTY: 
 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
_____________________________________ 
Prosecuting Attorney  Date 
 
 
 
Approved: 
Accepted for Whatcom County: 
 
 
By: ___________________________________ 
      Satpal Sidhu, Whatcom County Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
CONTRACTOR INFORMATION: 
 
Action Cleaning Services 
 
Mailing Address: 
2009 Iron Street 
Bellingham WA 98225 
 
Contact Name:   
Chad Parker, Owner 
 
Contact Phone:  
(360) 647-3226 
 
Contact Fax:  
(360) 671-9184 
 
 
  



Contract Amendment #7 
Action Cleaning Services – Custodial Services  Page 3 
 
v 1.0 

EXHIBIT “A” 

(Scope of Work) 

 
Action Cleaning agrees to continue to perform extra daytime sanitizing services for COVID-19 response for Health Department 
Girard, State Street Annex and WUECC or other buildings as needed.  
 

 
 
 

  



Contract Amendment #7 
Action Cleaning Services – Custodial Services  Page 4 
 
v 1.0 

EXHIBIT "B" 

(COMPENSATION) 

 

The maximum consideration for this amendment shall not exceed fifty thousand six hundred sixty seven dollars and eighty cents ($50,667.80) 
for a contract total of nine hundred eighty six thousand five hundred dollars and sixty-two cents per year ($986,500.62) including applicable 
Washington State Sales Tax.  
 
 Extra Cleaning COVID-19 $25.00/hr.    Not to exceed $47,000 
 WUECC/Sheriff Laurel $1,222.60 per month for January, February and March 2020; Not to exceed $3,667.80 
 
The Contract Number, set forth, shall be included on all billings or correspondence in connection therewith. 
 
Contractor may bill the County progressively not more than once per month (30 days).   
 
Progressive billings will be for the amount of work completed.  
 
Contractor must submit a Payment Form, to be provided by Whatcom County facilities management, as an invoice for payment in addition to 
contractor's own invoice for payment in addition to supporting documentation as to the level of work completed on this project. 


